costs over the life of the mine are $1,026.6 million, which includes production wellfield expansion, SX-EW
expansion, acid plant construction and water treatment facilities. The average life of mine Direct Operating
Cash Cost is $0.91/lb and the average life of mine Total Operating Cash Cost (including royalties,
non-income taxes, salvage, reclamation and closure) is $1.21/lb.

The Company has also evaluated an Alternate case without an Acid Plant. This case generated a pre-tax
NPV@7.5% of $1,585.7 million and an IRR of 51.9% (after-tax: NPV@7.5% of $1,218.6 million and IRR of
46.6%). Total initial capital expenditures remain the same as the "Acid Plant" scenario. Total sustaining
capital costs over the life of the mine are $873.1 million, which includes production well-field expansion,

GoldSeiten.de - Gold & Silber, Münzen und Barren sowie Minengesellschaften

18.04.2024 Seite 3/11

SX-EW expansion and water treatment facilities. Average life of mine Operating Direct Cash Costs are
estimated at $1.24/lb for the "No-Acid Plant" option with an average life of mine Total Operating Cash Cost of
$1.53 per pound.

Sensitivity analysis on copper price is shown in the table below.

Sensitivity Analysis (After-Tax)

Sensitivity Base Case (Acid Plant)

-20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Cu Price $3.15 $3.54 $3.93 $4.33 $4.72

IRR 30.3% 37.6% 44.9% 52.1% 59.5%

NPV* $821 $1,086 $1,348 $1,609 $1,870

Alternate Case (Non-Acid Plant)

-20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Cu Price $3.15 $3.54 $3.93 $4.33 $4.72

IRR 31.1% 39.1% 46.6% 54.0% 61.5%

NPV* $691 $957 $1.219 $1,480 $1,741

*million $ at 7.5% discount rate

The impact of the changes compared to the 2016 Feasibility Study can be estimated by comparing the 2022
PFS Base Case at a copper price of $2.75/lb to the Acid Plant case from the 2016 FS at $2.75/lb copper
price (see table below).

2022 Base Case at $2.75/lb Cu Price 2016 Acid Plant Case at $2.75 Cu Price

Years of Commercial Production 24 24

Total Copper Produced (million lbs) 2,153 2,165

LOM Copper Price (avg $/lb) * $2.75 $2.75

Initial Capital Costs (million $) $45.1 $46.9

Sustaining Capital Costs (million $) $1,026.6 $742

Payback of Capital (pre-tax/after-tax) 7.9/8.0 4.5 / 6.4

[…]

Minerals opened the property in the 1970's. The operation includes two open pits, a two-stage
crushing-agglomerating circuit, a fully functioning SX-EW plant capable of producing 25 million pounds of
cathode copper per year, a complete set of PLS and raffinate ponds, and full infrastructure (ancillary
facilities, access, power, water, and communications).

Excelsior is exploring re-opening the Burro and Copper Chief pits for open pit mining to produce run-of-mine
(ROM) material that can be placed on a new leach pad (Pad 5) as a means of extracting copper from the
remaining mineral resources within the two pits. A Preliminary Economic Assessment (PEA) has been
completed by M3 with respect to this planned re-opening.

Mining of JCM would be by traditional open pit and the highlights of the PEA financial model are tabulated
below assuming a copper price of $4.25/lb. (Year 1 through 5) and $4.00/lb (beyond Year 5).

Mine Life and post mining processing ~5 years

Heap Leach Material Mined 19.64 M ton

Total Copper Grade (CuT%) 0.387%

Acid Soluble Copper Grade (AsCu%) 0.187%

Cu Produced 65.9 M lb

Total Tonnage Mined 34.4 M ton

Initial Capital for new heap leach pad $26.5 million

Initial Mine Capital $14.3 million

Total Operating Cash Cost ($/lb Cu) $2.83

After-Tax NPV/IRR (7.5% discount rate) $7.8M / 13.4%

The table below sets out the sensitivities of the After-Tax NPV and IRR to copper price:

GoldSeiten.de - Gold & Silber, Münzen und Barren sowie Minengesellschaften

18.04.2024 Seite 7/11

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Cu Price $3.40 $3.83 $4.25 $4.67 $5.10

IRR After-Tax (11.2)% (4.8)% 13.4% 29.7% 42.9%

NPV* After-Tax ($38) ($16) $7 $27 $44

*million $ at 7.5% discount rate

The PEA is preliminary in nature and includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too speculative
geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized
as mineral reserves. There is no certainty that the conclusions reached in the PEA will be realized. Mineral
resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Based on the current pit shell limited mineral resources for the two pits is approximately 61.5 million tons at a
cut-off grade of 0.2% CuT. The amount that is included in the conceptual mine plan over four years of mining